
Page | 1 

 

 

 

Washington State Health Benefit Exchange 

Report to the Legislature 

December 2016 

  



Page | 2 

 

Report to the Legislature 

The Exchange is required to submit a financial report on a monthly basis to the Legislature and Health Care 
Authority (2ESHB 2376).  This report includes:  
 

 A report of all expenses; 

 Beginning and ending fund balances by fund source; 

 Any contracts or contract amendments signed by the Exchange; and 

 An accounting of staff required to operate the Exchange broken out by full time equivalent 
positions, contracted employees, temporary staff, and any other relevant designation that 
indicates the staffing level of the Exchange. 

 
The monthly report reflects the financial information, staffing levels and all changes to contracts as of 
November 2016.  The monthly report reflects total funding, including both appropriated and non-
appropriated funds.   
 
The Exchange was awarded extended use of Federal implementation grant dollars beyond the 
December 31, 2016 deadline to the end of the state fiscal year, June 30, 2017. The grant dollars are 
restricted to specific projects originally requested under the scope of the grant. The Exchange also 
received approval in November from CMS of a Medicaid cost allocation plan that recovers a favorable 
Medicaid share for staffing and operational activities.   
 
In light of these two changes, the overall agency budget was recast to incorporate Federal grant 
dollars and appropriately allot for Medicaid. During the reallotment process, vacancy savings from 
July through October were applied to a positive end-of-year projection. This repurposing of vacancy 
savings will stabilize the budget for any future unanticipated receipts or budget needs as the Exchange 
moves through Open Enrollment. The revised budget anticipates approval of the maintenance-level 
decision package that adjusts fund source to reflect the current Medicaid cost allocation.  
 



Revenue 
State Fiscal Year 2017 

Page | 3 

 

 

 

Enrollment Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Quarter 4 Total
QHP Medical 500,670 482,071 502,604 515,674 2,001,019               
QHP Pediatric Dental 19,694 17,787 19,851 20,676 78,008                     
QHP Family Dental 0 0 89,930 93,669 183,599                  

Total 520,364 499,858 612,384 630,020 2,262,626               

17T‐ QHP Medical Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Quarter 4 Total Revenue
Carrier Assessment $3,734,999 $3,596,251 $3,749,423 $3,846,929 $14,927,601
Premium Tax $3,310,866 $3,310,866 $648,342 $6,672,912 $13,942,986

Subtotal $7,045,865 $6,907,117 $4,397,765 $10,519,841 $28,870,587

17T‐ QHP Family Dental Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Quarter 4 Total Revenue
Carrier Assessment $230,221 $239,793 $470,014
Premium Tax $44,335 $46,579 $90,914

Subtotal $0 $0 $274,556 $286,372 $560,929

17T‐ QHP Pediatric Dental Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Quarter 4 Total Revenue
Carrier Assessment $11,423 $10,316 $11,513 $11,992 $45,245
Premium Tax $10,400 $9,699 $10,772 $11,173 $42,044

Subtotal $21,823 $20,016 $22,285 $23,166 $87,289

Total 17T Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Quarter 4 Total Revenue
Carrier Assessment $3,746,421 $3,606,567 $3,991,157 $4,098,715 $15,442,860
Premium Tax $3,321,266 $3,320,565 $703,449 $6,730,664 $14,075,944

Total $7,067,687 $6,927,132 $4,694,606 $10,829,379 $29,518,805

Family Dental program does not 
begin until January 2017.

State Fiscal Year 2017 Enrollment ‐ November 2016 Forecast

State Fiscal Year 2017 Projections

State Fiscal Year 2017

State Fiscal Year 2017



Revenue 
State Fiscal Year 2017 

Page | 4 

 

 

 

17T‐ QHP Medical Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Quarter 4 Total Revenue
Carrier Assessment $3,969,796 $0 $0 $0 $3,969,796
Premium Tax $3,298,496 $581,926 $0 $0 $3,880,422

Subtotal $7,268,292 $581,926 $0 $0 $7,850,218

17T‐ QHP Family Dental Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Quarter 4 Total Revenue
Carrier Assessment $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Premium Tax $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Subtotal $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

17T‐ QHP Pediatric Dental Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Quarter 4 Total Revenue
Carrier Assessment $12,370 $0 $0 $0 $12,370
Premium Tax $8,945 $0 $0 $0 $8,945

Subtotal $21,315 $0 $0 $0 $21,315

Total 17T Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Quarter 4 Total Revenue
Carrier Assessment $3,982,166 $0 $0 $0 $3,982,166
Premium Tax $3,307,441 $581,926 $0 $0 $3,889,367

Total $7,289,607 $581,926 $0 $0 $7,871,533

17 T Variance Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Quarter 4 Total Revenue
Carrier Assessment $235,745 $0 $0 $0 $235,745
Premium Tax ‐$13,825 $0 $0 $0 ‐$13,825

Total $221,920 $0 $0 $0 $221,920

State Fiscal Year 2017

State Fiscal Year 2017 Actuals

State Fiscal Year 2017



Budgeted to Actual Expenditures – By Fund Source 
State Fiscal Year November 2017 

Page | 5 

 

 



Budgeted to Actual Expenditures – By Object 
State Fiscal Year November 2017 

Page | 6 

 

 



CONTRACTS 

Page | 7 

 

 

 

Contract 
# Company Type start end Contract 

Owner Description Additional 
value 

Total 
contract 

value 

Changes Through 
November 2016 

SLA-030 Alliance 2020 
Service 
Level 

Agreement 
11/5/12 10/31/18 

Brian 
Peyton 

Employment screening 
and reporting $0 $0 

Extend term of agreement 
for background check 
services 

HBE-098 Mary Benckert 
Reis 

Contract 07/25/13 11/30/16 Carole 
Holland 

Abila and financial 
consultant 

$0 $592,444 Extend term through 
11/30/16 

HBE-171 TEKSystems Contract 1/1/15 12/31/16 Vincent 
Barrailler 

Optional use contract for 
technical staffing 

$0 $4,000,000 
Amendment to add a new 
resource category (Adobe 
expert) 

HBE-180 ISG Contract 9/24/15 12/31/16 Bill Kinney 
Consulting services to 
Project Management 
Office 

$0 $589,000 

Amendment to extend 
contract and add Statement 
of Work for Call Center QA 
committee. 



STAFFING 

Page | 8 

 

 
 
 

 

Department
FTE

(bodies) Contractor TOTAL
FTE

(bodies) Contractor TOTAL

Regular Employees
Executive/PMO 7 0.45 7.45 7 0.25 7.25
Policy 7 0 7 8 0 8
Legal 11.5 0 11.5 11.5 0 11.5
Communications 16 0 16 17 0 17
Finance & Administration 18 1 19 18 1 19
Operations   32 2 34 31 2 33
IT 28.5 14 42.5 27.5 16 43.5
SUBTOTAL 120 17.45 137.45 120 19.25 139.25
Temporary & Project Employees
Finance  ‐ Financial  System 
Implementation 0 0 1 1

TOTAL 120 17.45 137.45 121 19.25 140.25

November 2016October 2016


